Issue date: 24 March 2009

@PETPOWER R v

PARTNERS IN PET PACKAGING Page: Page 1 of 2

Declaration of Compliance
with the legislation for plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs

We declare that the following product type(s)®,

Product Category Raw material Additive Colorant Article number

Clear packages PET clear N/A N/A ,(Aell.;.rt(i)(;lg(s)z\/\(/)i(t)g C)C " in the article number
Sl\(/a%ra?gglr(ages with PET clear UV barrier [1.5%] N/A ?;I;r%?ggzv\(/;égugl in the article number
White packages PET clear N/A White [2%] ,(Aellgrt(l)%lgzz\/g(t)gw\;v in the article number
Amber packages PET clear N/A Brown [29%6] All articles with “A” in the article number

(e.g. 07002002A)

as manufactured and supplied by PET Power BV - The Netherlands, are in compliance with:
European Community:
e Framework Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 of 27 October 2004

[on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food]

¢ Commission Directive 2002/72/EC of 6 August 2002 and its amendments up to 2008/39/EC
[relating to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs]

e Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006

[on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food]
The Netherlands:
e Warenwetbesluit Verpakkingen- en gebruiksartikelen

The stated product categories are tested under the following conditions:

Food simulant? Test Time Test Temperature Method® Represents Food Category
M Acetic Acid (3%) 10 days 40°C EN 1186-9 Acidic products

M Ethanol (50%) 10 days 40°C EN 1186-9 Alcoholic and Dairy products
M Olive Qil 10 days 40°C EN 1186-8 Fatty products

2 Testing with distilled water is not strictly required in case the finished packaging is intended for all types of food as laid down in the

amendment 97/48/EC (29JUL1997) to guideline 82/711/EEC.

Migration testing is conducted in accordance with guidelines 85/572/EC (19DEC1985) and 82/711/EEC (180CT1982) and its
amendments, which are elaborated in the standards NEN-EN 1186-1 and specifically NEN-EN 1186-8 and NEN-EN 1186-9.
— All testing is conducted by Intertek Polychem Lab, The Netherlands.

Additional information on the conducted migration testing:

Due to the large variety of articles that are manufactured by PET Power, it is not feasible to have all articles
individually tested for compliance with 2002/72/EC and its amendments. However, all these articles are in
principle produced with the same PET raw material and additives following a standardized process (ISBM:
injection-stretch-blow-moulding). Therefore, the following 4 articles have been defined for the compliance
testing and do represent the categories which are commonly used for food packaging applications. The
compliance of the above mentioned product categories is covered by these test categories.

Article Volume Raw material Additive Colorant Represents Product Category
07002002C 200 ml PET clear N/A N/A Clear packages

07002002V 200 ml PET clear UV barrier [1.5%] N/A Clear packages with UV barrier
07002002W 200 ml PET clear N/A White [2%] White coloured packages
07002002A 200 ml PET clear N/A Brown [2%] Amber coloured packages

! Please contact our QA department in case your purchased article is not covered by the stated product categories (i.e. for articles with
an added colorant other than the mentioned white or brown colorant)



Issue date: 24 March 2009

@PETPOWER R v

PARTNERS IN PET PACKAGING Page: Page 2 of 2

The following monomers and additives with a SML (Specific Migration Level) are used in the product
composition of the articles as manufactured by PET Power:

Chemical name CAS No. SML Remarks

Acetaldehyde 000075-07-0 <6.0 mg/kg N/A

Terephtalic acid 000100-21-0 <7.5 mg/kg N/A

Ethylene glycol 000107-21-1 <30.0 mg/kg N/A

Diethylene glycol 000111-46-6 <30.0 mg/kg N/A

Isophtalic acid 000121-91-5 <5.0 mg/kg N/A

Antimony trioxide 001309-64-4 < 0.04 mg/kg Only present in articles with UV barrier
2-[2-Hydroxy-3,5-bis(1,1-dimethyl- 070321-86-7 <15 mg/kg Only present in amber articles and articles
benzyl)phenyl]benzotriazole with UV barrier

According to the results of the migration studies carried out, the following conclusions apply:

e The overall migration level of the aforementioned products from PET Power BV does not exceed the
restriction (<10 mg/dm?) as laid down per Commission Directive 2002/72/EC and its amendments.

e The specific migration levels of the aforementioned products from PET Power BV do not exceed the
restrictions as laid down per Commission Directive 2002/72/EC and its amendments.

Additional requirements regarding product storage conditions

M Do not store at temperatures above 40°C

M Avoid exposure to direct sunlight

Disclaimer/Important notice:

e It should be noted that the products have been tested for the aforementioned forms of usage and
conditions. Therefore, it will be the sole responsibility of the customer or downstream user to determine
whether the use of the product complies with the information given in this document and is safe, lawful
and technically suitable for its intended use so that no change in flavour, taste or organoleptic properties
occur. In case the product(s) will be used in a different manner than tested, the information in this
declaration of compliance will not apply and the customer or downstream user shall be responsible for the
compliance with specific legislation and regulations.

e Because use conditions and applicable laws may differ per territorial jurisdiction, the customer is
responsible for determining whether our products and the information in this document are appropriate for
the intended use and remains responsible for determining whether the use complies with all relevant
legislation and regulations.

e The information included in this document is valid from the stated version date until this document is
superseded. Because of possible changes in the underlying legislation and regulations, as well as possible
changes in our products, we cannot guarantee the status of this document will remain unchanged.

PET Power therefore recommends our customers to verify the regulatory status periodically by accessing
our Quality Assurance department. This document will be renewed in all cases where the previous
conformity and compliance is no longer ensured and in case of changes in the regulations.

Date: 24 March 2009

Name and position Company details
Mr. Wouter van de Werken PET Power BV
— Hermelijnweg 2
J 3 4877AE Etten-Leur
vl The Netherlands
Quiality Assurance Engineer Tel: +31 (0)76 503 8283  Fax: +31 (0)76 503 6455

PET Power BV E-mail: info@petpower.nl WWW: www.petpower.nl




